

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, LIMITED, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS AND CREDIT UNIONS
INCLUDING SELF-HELP CREDIT UNION,
THE CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING,
AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LATINO
COMMUNITY ASSET BUILDERS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CLAIRE L. TORCHIANA
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS &
TOLL PLLC
88 Pine Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 838-7797

RICHARD A. KOFFMAN*
EMMY L. LEVENS
ZACHARY I. KROWITZ
TRENT M. REHUSCH
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS &
TOLL PLLC
1100 New York Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 408-4600
rkoffman@cohenmilstein.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 15, 2023

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE BUREAU PLAYS AN INTEGRAL ROLE IN REGULATING THE FINANCIAL SECTOR—PROTECTING AGAINST THE RISK OF ANOTHER SYSTEMIC FAILURE.....	5
A. Congress Created the Bureau to Replace the Patchwork Regulatory Regime that Allowed the 2008 Financial Crisis to Occur.....	6
B. The Bureau’s Funding Mechanism—Modeled After Other Financial Regulators—Creates Stability and Predictability.....	13
II. THE BUREAU HAS DEVELOPED AN EXTENSIVE BODY OF RULES, POLICIES, AND PRACTICES ON WHICH CONSUMERS AND SMALL FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS LIKE <i>AMICI</i> RELY	16
A. The Bureau Has Used Its Authority to Issue Rules, Orders, and Guidance to Facilitate Compliance with the Federal Consumer Financial Laws by Smaller Financial Institutions and to Protect Consumers	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Bureau’s Funding Mechanism Has Enabled the Bureau to Hold All Entities Within Its Jurisdiction— Including Large Financial Institutions— Accountable	23
III. A RULING THAT INTERRUPTS THE CFPB’S OPERATIONS WOULD CAUSE MASSIVE DISRUPTION TO THE REGULA- TORY SYSTEM TO THE DETRIMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS LIKE <i>AMICI</i> AND THE CONSUMERS THEY SERVE	27
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection v. Encore Capital Group</i> , No. 20-civ-01750 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 15, 2020)	26
<i>Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection v. Equifax Inc.</i> , No. 1:19-cv-03300-TWT (N.D. Ga. July 22, 2019)	26
<i>CFPB v. Credit Acceptance Corp.</i> , No. 1:23-civ-0038 (filed Jan. 4, 2023 S.D.N.Y.)	26
<i>CFPB v. MoneyGram International</i> , No. 1-22-civ-0325 (filed Apr. 21, 2022, S.D.N.Y.)	26
<i>CFPB v. Navient Corp.</i> , No. 3:17-CV-101, 2017 WL 3380530 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2017)	26
<i>CFPB v. Portfolio Recovery Associates</i> , 2-23-civ-00110 (E.D. Va.)	26
<i>Cnty. Fin. Servs. Assoc. of Am. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , No. 21-50826 (5th Cir. 2022)	14
<i>In re Bank of America N.A.</i> , 2014-CFPB-0004	24
<i>In re Bank of America N.A.</i> , 2022-CFPB-0002	24
<i>In re Bank of America N.A.</i> , 2022-CFPB-0004	24
<i>In re Chase Bank USA N.A.</i> , 2015-CFPB-0013	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Citibank N.A.</i> , 2015-CFPB-0015	24
<i>In re Citibank N.A.</i> , 2016-CFPB-0003	24
<i>In re Citibank N.A.</i> , 2017-CFPB-0021	24
<i>In re Citibank N.A.</i> , 2018-BCFP-0003	24
<i>In re CitiMortgage Inc.</i> , 2017-CFPB-0005	24
<i>In re Encore Capital Group</i> , 2015-CFPB-0022	26
<i>In re Equifax Inc.</i> , 2017-CFPB-0001	26
<i>In re Experian Holdings Inc.</i> , 2017-CFPB-0012	26
<i>In re JP Morgan Chase Bank N.A.</i> , 2013-CFPB-0007	24
<i>In re JP Morgan Chase Bank N.A.</i> , 2017-CFPB-0015	24
<i>In re Portfolio Recovery Associates</i> , 2015-CFPB-0023	26
<i>In re TransUnion Inc.</i> , 2017-CFPB-0002	26
<i>In re Wells Fargo Bank N.A.</i> , 2016-CFPB-0015 (CFPB, Sept. 8, 2016)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Wells Fargo Bank N.A.</i> , 2019-BCFP-0001 (CFPB, Apr. 20, 2018).....	24
<i>In re Wells Fargo Bank N.A.</i> , 2022-CFPB-0011 (CFPB, Dec. 20, 2022)	24
 STATUTES	
12 U.S.C. § 16	14, 15
12 U.S.C. § 243	14, 15
12 U.S.C. § 244	14
12 U.S.C. § 481	14
12 U.S.C. § 482	14
12 U.S.C. § 1013(b)(1)	29
12 U.S.C. § 1013(b)(3)	31
12 U.S.C. § 1013(d).....	29
12 U.S.C. § 1024	23
12 U.S.C. § 1025	23
12 U.S.C. §§ 1051-1057	23
12 U.S.C. §§ 2801 <i>et seq.</i> (Home Mortgage Disclosure Act of 1975).....	7, 8
12 U.S.C. § 2802 (Section 1094 of the Dodd-Frank Act).....	20
12 U.S.C. § 2808(b) (Home Mortgage Disclosure Act).....	30
12 U.S.C. § 1755(a).....	14
12 U.S.C. § 1755(b).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
12 U.S.C. § 1815(d).....	14
12 U.S.C. § 1818(t)(6).....	12
12 U.S.C. § 1820(e).....	14
12 U.S.C. §§ 3801 <i>et seq.</i> (Alternative Mortgage Transaction Parity Act of 1982).....	7
12 U.S.C. §§ 4301 <i>et seq.</i> (Truth in Savings Act).....	8
12 U.S.C. § 4516	14
12 U.S.C. §§ 4901 <i>et seq.</i> (Home Owners Protection Act of 1998).....	7
12 U.S.C. §§ 5101 <i>et seq.</i> (S.A.F.E. Mortgage Licensing Act of 2008).....	7
12 U.S.C. § 5481(12).....	12
12 U.S.C. § 5493(h).....	13
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2)(A)(iii).....	15
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2)(B)	15
12 U.S.C. § 5497(e)(1).....	15
12 U.S.C. § 5511(a).....	6
12 U.S.C. § 5511(b)(4)	28
12 U.S.C. § 5511(c)(1).....	29
12 U.S.C. § 5511(c)(3).....	29
12 U.S.C. § 5511(c)(4).....	11
12 U.S.C. § 5511(c)(5).....	11
12 U.S.C. § 5512(c)(3)(A).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
12 U.S.C. § 5531	28
12 U.S.C. § 5533	30
12 U.S.C. § 5534	31
12 U.S.C. § 5581	12
12 U.S.C. § 5581(a)(1)	12
12 U.S.C. § 5581(c)(1).....	12
12 U.S.C. § 5584	12
15 U.S.C. § 45 (FTC Act).....	8, 9, 28
15 U.S.C. § 1601 (Home Ownership and Equity Protection Act of 1994).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1604(a).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1639c(a)	19
15 U.S.C. § 1639c(b)	19
15 U.S.C. § 1639c(b)(2)(E).....	19
15 U.S.C. § 1639c(b)(3).....	30
15 U.S.C. § 1639d	18
15 U.S.C. § 1650 (Higher Education Opportunity Act).....	7
15 U.S.C. §§ 1661 <i>et seq.</i> (Fair Credit Billing Act)	7
15 U.S.C. § 1681j(f)(2) (Fair Credit Reporting Act).....	30
15 U.S.C. §§ 1691 <i>et seq.</i>	8
15 U.S.C. § 1691o-2 (Section 1071 of the Dodd- Frank Act)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
15 U.S.C. §§ 1692 <i>et seq.</i> (Fair Debt Collection Practices Act).....	8
15 U.S.C. §§ 1693 <i>et seq.</i> (Electronic Fund Transfer Act).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1693o-1 (Section 1073 of the Dodd-Frank Act)	20
Pub. L. No. 90-321, 82 Stat. 146 (1970) (Truth in Lending Act)	8
Pub. L. No. 91-206, 84 Stat. 49, Sec. 6 (1970) (Act of Mar. 10, 1970).....	9
Pub. L. No. 93-533, 88 Stat. 1724 (1974) (Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974)	8
Pub. L. No. 95-109, 91 Stat. 874 (1977) (Fair Debt Collection Practices Act)	8
Pub. L. No. 106-102, 113 Stat. 1338 (1999) (Gramm-Leach Bliley Act).....	8
Pub. L. No. 111-24, 123 Stat. 1734 (2009) (Credit Card Accountability, Responsibility and Disclosure Act)	7
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 § 1061 (2010).....	12
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 § 1064 (2010).....	12
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 § 1083 (2010) (Alternative Mortgage Transaction Parity Act)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 § 1084 (2010) (Electronic Fund Transfer Act)	11
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 § 1085 (2010) (Equal Credit Opportunity Act)	11
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 § 1086 (2010) (Expedited Funds Availability Act).....	11
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 § 1087 (2010) (Fair Credit Billing Act).....	11
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 § 1088 (2010) (Fair Credit Reporting Act and Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act).....	11
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 § 1089 (2010) (Fair Debt Collection Practices Act).....	11
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 § 1090 (2010).....	12
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 § 1093 (2010) (Gramm-Leach Bliley Act).....	11
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 § 1094 (2010) (Home Mortgage Disclosure Act)	11
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 § 1095 (2010) (Homeowners Protection Act of 1998).....	11
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 § 1096 (2010) (Home Ownership and Equity Protec- tion Act of 1994)	11
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 § 1097 (2010) (Omnibus Appropriations Act, 2009)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 § 1098 (2010) (Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974).....	11
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 § 1099 (2010) (Right to Financial Privacy Act of 197).....	11
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 § 1100 (2010) (Secure and Fair Enforcement for Mortgage Licensing Act of 2008)	11
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 § 1100A (2010) (Truth in Lending Act)	11
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 § 1100B (2010) (Truth in Savings Act)	11
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 § 1100C (2010) (Telemarketing and Consumer Fraud and Abuse Prevention Act)	11
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 § 1100E (2010) (Adjustments for Inflation in the Truth in Lending Act).....	11
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 § 1400(c) (2010).....	17
Pub. L. No. 112-10, 125 Stat. 38 div B (2011) (Defense and Full Year Appropriates Act)	15
Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2242 div. O § 704 (2015) (Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2016)	15
Pub. L. No. 115-174, 132 Stat. 1296 (2018) (Economic Growth, Regulatory Relief, and Consumer Protection Act).....	21, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Pub. L. No. 117-81, 135 Stat. 1541 § 6102 (2021) (National Defense Authorization Act).....	22
Pub. L. No. 117-103, 136 Stat. 49, div. U (2022)	21
 REGULATIONS	
12 C.F.R. § 1002.105(b).....	20
12 C.F.R. § 1003.3(d).....	20
12 C.F.R. § 1005.30(f)	20
12 C.F.R. § 1026.41(e)(4).....	19
12 C.F.R. § 1030(b).....	19
12 C.F.R. § 1026.43(b).....	19
12 C.F.R. § 1026.43(f)	19
12 C.F.R. §§ 1090.104-108	25
77 Fed. Reg. 42873 (July 20, 2012).....	25
77 Fed. Reg. 65775 (Oct. 31, 2012)	25
78 Fed. Reg. 4725 (issued on Jan. 10, 2013) ("Escrow Requirements under the Truth in Lending Act").....	17
78 Fed. Reg. 4726 (Jan. 22, 2013).....	18
78 Fed. Reg. 6855 (issued on Jan. 10, 2014).....	17
78 Fed. Reg. 7215 (issued on Jan. 18, 2013) ("Disclosure and Delivery Requirements for Copies of Appraisals and Other Written Valuations Under the Equal Credit Opportunity Act")	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
78 Fed. Reg. 10367 (issued on Jan. 18, 2013).....	18
78 Fed. Reg. 10695 (issued on Jan. 17, 2013).....	18
78 Fed. Reg. 11279 (issued on Jan. 20, 2013) (“Loan Originator Compensation Requirements under the Truth in Lending”)	18
78 Fed. Reg. 35430 (June 12, 2013).....	20
78 Fed. Reg. 44686 (July 24, 2013).....	20
78 Fed. Reg. 60382 (Oct. 1, 2013)	20
78 Fed. Reg. 73383 (Dec. 6, 2013).....	25
79 Fed. Reg. 56631 (Sept. 23, 2014).....	25
80 Fed. Reg. 37495 (June 30, 2015).....	25
80 Fed. Reg. 66128 (Oct. 28, 2015)	21
83 Fed. Reg. 45325 (Sept. 7, 2018).....	21
87 Fed. Reg. 37700 (June 24, 2022).....	22
88 Fed. Reg. 16951 (March 21, 2023)	30
88 Fed. Reg. 30388 (May 11, 2023) (Residential Property Assessed Clean Energy Financing (Regulation Z))	22
80 Fed. Reg. 59944 (Oct. 2, 2015)	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam J. Levitin, <i>The Politics of Financial Regulation and the Regulation of Financial Politics: A Review Essay</i> , 127 HARV. L. REV. 1991 (2014).....	9, 10, 15
---	-----------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Br. of Mortg. Bankers Ass’n as <i>Amici Curiae</i> , <i>Seila Law v. CFPB</i> , No. 19-7 (Dec. 16, 2019)	18
Chapter 311 of the 63rd Congress, 38 Stat. 717, September 26, 1914	8
Compliance Resources, CFPB, <i>available at</i> https://www.consumerfinance.gov/compliance/ compliance-resources/ (last visited May 11, 2023)	19, 29
Consumer Financial Protection Circulars, CFPB, <i>available at</i> https://www.consumerfinance.gov/ compliance/circulars/ (last visited May 11, 2023)	29
<i>Consumer Response Annual Report 2022</i> , <i>available at</i> https://files.consumerfinance.gov/ f/documents/cfpb_2022-consumer-response- annual-report_2023-03.pdf	31
Facilitating the LIBOR Transition Consistent with the LIBOR Act (Regulation Z) (CFPB Interim Final Rule) <i>available at</i> https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/ cfpb_facilitating-libor-transition-libor-act- regulation-z_2023-04.pdf	21
Petitions for rulemaking, CFPB, <i>available at</i> https://www.consumerfinance.gov/rules-policy/ petitions-rulemaking/ (last visited May 11, 2023)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Remarks of Richard Cordray to the American Bankers Association, April 3, 2014, <i>available at</i> https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/newsroom/prepared-remarks-of-cfpb-director-richard-cordray-at-the-american-bar-association/	20
S. REP. NO. 111-176 (2010).....	6, 7, 10-14
Small Entity Compliance Guides, <i>Supervisory Highlights</i>	29
<i>Supervisory Highlights</i> Summer 2017, <i>available at</i> https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/201709_cfpb_Supervisory-Highlights_Issue-16.pdf	23
<i>Supervisory Highlights Consumer Reporting Special Edition</i> (2019), <i>available at</i> https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_supervisory-highlights_issue-20_122019.pdf	25
<i>Supervisory Highlights Student Loan Servicing Special Edition</i> (2022), <i>available at</i> https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_student-loan-servicing-supervisory-highlights-special-edition_report_2022-09.pdf	25
U.S. GEN. ACCT. OFF., SEC OPERATIONS: IMPLICATIONS OF ALTERNATIVE FUNDING STRUCTURES (2002).....	14

*Consumer Financial Protection Bureau v.
Community Financial Services Assoc. of America,*
No. 22-448
